

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2007-0447

2007 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

Harold Lassonde, III d/b/a Mountain View Construction

v.

Charles and Susan Stanton

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
COOS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT CHARLES AND SUSAN STANTON

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *ii*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *1*

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE *2*

 Differing Expectations

 Incomplete Home

 Dispute and Lawsuit

 Burn Down the House

 Extreme Makeover

 Trial and Appeal

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT *13*

ARGUMENT *14*

 I. Mountain View Breached by Not Performing on its Oral Promises *14*

 II. Mr. Lassonde was a Limited Public Figure Who Failed to Show Actual Malice *17*

 A. Limited Public Figure Must Show Actual Malice *17*

 B. Court Excluded Evidenced of Mr. Lassonde Being a Limited Public Figure *18*

 C. Mr. Lassonde is a Limited Public Figure *20*

 D. Mountain View Failed to Prove Actual Malice *21*

CONCLUSION *22*

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION *23*

APPENDIX *separately bound*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	17, 18, 20
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	18
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	18
<i>Wolston v. Reader's Digest</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979)	18

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

<i>Bailey v. Sommovigo</i> , 137 N.H. 526 (1993)	14
<i>Carpenter v. Bailey</i> , 53 N.H. 590 (1873)	17
<i>Czumak v. New Hampshire Division of Developmental Services</i> , 155 N.H. 368 (2007)	16
<i>Dandeneau v. Seymour</i> , 117 N.H. 455 (1977)	16
<i>Gintzler v. Melnick</i> , 116 N.H. 566 (1976)	14
<i>Kentucky Fried Chicken Corp. v. Collectramatic, Inc.</i> , 130 N.H. 680 (1988)	14
<i>Marcou Const. Co., Inc. v. Tinkham Industrial & Development Corp.</i> , 117 N.H. 297 (1977)	16
<i>McCusker v. Valley News</i> , 121 N.H. 258 (1981)	17, 19, 21

<i>McIntire v. Woodall</i> , 140 N.H. 228 (1995)	14
<i>Parkhurst v. Gibson</i> , 133 N.H. 57 (1990)	14
<i>Phillips v. Verax Corp.</i> , 138 N.H. 240 (1994)	14
<i>Pickering v. Frink</i> , 123 N.H. 326 (1983)	17
<i>Renovest Co. v. Hodges Development Corp.</i> , 135 N.H. 72 (1991)	14
<i>Thomas v. Telegraph Publishing Co.</i> , 155 N.H. 314 (2007)	17, 18, 19, 20

OTHER STATES' CASES

<i>Dolcin Corp. v. Reader's Digest Association, Inc.</i> , 183 N.Y.S.2d 342 (N.Y.A.D. 1959)	17
<i>Melaleuca, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 627 (Cal. App.1998)	17

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

8 R. McNamara, <i>New Hampshire Practice, Personal Injury-Tort and Insurance Practice</i> § 1.08 (2003)	18
